



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 726/2018**

MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jayant Nath, Ms. Archana
Sahadeva, Mr. Aditya Jayaraj and Mr.
Nikhil Lal, Adv.

Versus

RIDLEY LIFE SCIENCE PVT. LTD. Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW

ORDER

% **13.03.2018**

IA No.3499/2018 (for exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 726/2018 & IAs No.3497/2018 (u/O XXXIX R-1&2 CPC) & 3498/2018 (u/O XXVI R-9 CPC)

3. The plaintiff has sued the defendant for permanent injunction restraining the infringement of trade mark 'PANDERM' and 'PANDERM+' by adopting the mark 'PANTADERM' and 'PANTADERM+' in relation to the same 'Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients' drugs.
4. Issue summons of the suit and notice of the applications to the defendant by all modes including dasti and through electronic mode returnable on 16th March, 2018.

A copy of this order be given *dasti*.

RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW, J.

MARCH 13, 2018/bs..