



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 726/2018, IA No.3497/2018 (u/O XXXIX R-1&2 CPC)**
& IA No.3498/2018 (u/O XXVI R-9 r/w O XXXIX R-7 CPC)
MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Jayant Mehta, Ms. Archana
Sahadeva, Mr. Nikhil Lall, Mr.
Aditya & Ms. Surbhi Singh, Advs.

Versus

RIDLEY LIFE SCIENCE PVT. LTD. Defendant

Through: Mr. Jayant Tripathi, Mr. Sumit Rajput
& Mr. Satish Kumar Tripathi, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW

ORDER

% 18.05.2018

1. This order is in continuation of the earlier order dated 24th April, 2018.
2. The counsel for the defendant and the counsel for alleged contemnors Rakesh Bansal, Rajesh Bansal and Ram Kumar Gautam states that a reply to the notice to show cause issued to the said persons has been filed.
3. Copy thereof has admittedly not been given to the counsel for the plaintiff. A copy of the same has now been handed over to the counsel for the plaintiff.
4. It is deemed appropriate to hear the suit as well as on the aspect of action to be taken against the alleged contemnors.
5. The counsel for the plaintiff states that the defendant be directed to give inspection of its entire excise and sales records including vouchers and books of account and the records on the basis of which the affidavits dated 19th March, 2018 and 9th April, 2018 were filed.



6. It is further stated that the report of the Local Commissioner is also to the effect that the defendant was found manufacturing and selling the medicines of the other manufacturers as well.
7. The counsel for the defendant and alleged contemnors states that the inspection of the records will be given in the office of Mr. Sumit Rajput, Advocate at Chamber No.376, Block-II, Lawyers' Chamber, Delhi High Court, New Delhi with effect from tomorrow i.e. 19th May, 2018 at 1400 hours onwards and till completed.
8. Minutes of the said inspection be prepared by the counsel for the defendant and the alleged contemnors and by the counsel for the plaintiff. The representatives of the plaintiff shall be entitled to inspect the said records.
9. The plaintiff may file rejoinder to the reply to the show cause notice on or before 10th July, 2018 and to which a response, if required be filed by the defendants and the alleged contemnors within two weeks thereof.
10. List for further consideration on 24th September, 2018.
11. The alleged contemnors who are stated to be present today to remain present in the Court on further dates of hearing, till their presence is dispensed with.
12. Other pleadings, if any remaining in the suit, be also completed in the meanwhile.

RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW, J

MAY 18, 2018

'gsr'..